RESOLUTION NO. 2007-66

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND COMMENDING ANN R. MYERS FOR HER SERVICE AND DEDICATION TO NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, Ann R. Myers began her career in the legal field working in private practice for Michael S. Mullin, approximately twenty years ago; and

WHEREAS, Ann R. Myers then commenced her employment with Nassau County as a Legal Assistant on April 5, 1999 working for Mr. Mullin, who had just become the county's first full time County Attorney; and

WHEREAS, Ann R. Myers has always been willing to share her technical expertise as well as her knowledge of the law in day to day operations; and

WHEREAS, Ann R. Myers is a dedicated, loyal and hard-working employee and has been an invaluable asset to Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, because of her hard work and dedication, Ann R. Myers was recognized as Employee of the Month in June 2005; and

WHEREAS, while all the other attorneys involved had large groups of staff to assist them, Ann R. Myers single-handedly assisted Michael S. Mullin, County Attorney, in the successful defense of Nassau County in the Supreme Court of Florida case of Albert Gore, Jr., and Joseph I. Lieberman v. Katherine Harris; and

WHEREAS, Ann R. Myers has not only lent assistance to the citizens of Nassau County, but has, on a daily basis, rendered

assistance to any employees who have come into the legal department, and served as a mentor offering freely of her time and expertise to assist them; and

WHEREAS, Ann R. Myers has announced her retirement; and WHEREAS, Ann R. Myers will be deeply missed.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED this 6th day of February, 2007 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida that:

- 1. The Board wishes Ann R. Myers well in her future endeavors.
- 2. The Board extends their gratitude to Ann R. Myers for her service and dedication to Nassau County.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JIM B. HIGGINBOTHAM

Its: Chairman

ATCHAET & BOVIE

BARRY HOLLOWAY

THOMAS D. BRANAN, JR.

MARIANNE MARSHALL

Attest as to Chairman's Signature:

Approved as to form and legality by the County Attorney:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk